
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Thursday, 19th March, 2015 

  Time: 11.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. Appointment of Chairman.  
  

 
2. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
5. Questions from Members of the Public.  
  

 
6. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 30th January, 2015 (herewith) (Pages 

1 - 11) 
  

 
7. Putting Safety First - South Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan 2013/17 (report 

herewith) (Pages 12 - 41) 
  

 
8. Police and Crime Panel Website (report herewith) (Pages 42 - 43) 
  

 
9. Work Programme (Deborah Fellowes, Scrutiny Manager, to report)  
  

 
10. Date and Time of Next Meeting - to be confirmed.  
  

 

 



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 30/01/15 51J 

 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
30th January, 2015 

 
 
Present:- 
 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council:- 
 
Councillor M. Dyson 
 
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council:- 
 
Councillor J. Sheppard 
 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council:- 
 
Councillor M. Parker 
Councillor A. Sangster 
 
Sheffield City Council:- 
 
Councillor T. Hussain  
Councillor R. Munn 
 
Apologies for absence were received from:- 
 
Councillor R. Davison, Sheffield City Council 
Councillor H. Harpham, Sheffield City Council 
Mayor R. Jones, Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor R. Sixsmith, M.B.E., Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Mr. A. Carter, Co-opted Member 
 
Also in attendance:- South Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner Dr. A. Billings; 
with officials of the Commissioner’s Office : Mrs. M. Buttery (Chief Executive) and Mr. 
A. Rainford (Chief Finance Officer). 
 

 
J27. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 
 Resolved:- That Councillor Alex Sangster (Rotherham
[...]
mph speed 
limits. On 19th January 2015, the Commissioner had met with a group 
representing the interests of cyclists and they too had referred to the issue 
of 20 mph speed limits. 
 
As a supplementary question, the member of the public asked about the 
way in which the public could be kept informed of progress with this 
matter. 
 
The South Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner replied that 
members of the public may contact his office and ask questions about 
Police issues. Another means would be to raise issues via the 
Neighbourhood Watch organisation, which holds meetings from time to 
time around the County. 
 

J30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 19TH NOVEMBER, 
2014  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
South Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel held on 19th November, 2014. 
 
Reference was made to the use of the phrase “to forget the past” within 
the text of Minute No. 24 (Introduction of the newly-elected Police and 
Crime Commissioner) of the previous meeting and it was agreed that 

Page 2



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 30/01/15 53J 

 

these words be deleted from the minutes. 
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th 
November, 2014 be approved as a correct record, for signature by the 
Chairman, with the inclusion of a clerical correction by the deletion of the 
phrase shown above. 
 

J31. PRECEPT PROPOSAL FOR 2015/16  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, submitted by the Chief Finance 
Officer to the Office of the South Yorkshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner, containing information about the South Yorkshire Police 
and Crime Commissioner’s proposed Council Tax precept for the 2015/16 
financial year. 
 
Attached to the report was a draft of the Police and Crime Plan setting out 
the strategic direction for policing in South Yorkshire and providing the 
information necessary for the determination of the revenue budget and 
Council Tax precept.   
 
In presenting the repo
[...]
 
The proposals are intended to :- 
 
- ensure that uniformed officers continue to respond to emergency ‘999’ 
calls; 
- have neighbourhood teams and the teams of uniformed officers 
combined under the same management and, for example, will receive the 
same briefings; 
- align the shift patterns of the two sets of teams; 
-  increase the overall skills of both teams 
- introduce the use of new ICT technology, so that reports may be 
prepared by Officers, using laptops in Police vehicles, which will ensure 
that Officers spend more time in the neighbourhoods instead of returning 
to Police stations in order to file their reports; 
- ensure that the training of all Police personnel will be ‘neighbourhood 
focused’. 
 
There are no budget proposals to effect any change to the use of PCSOs, 
who are known and appreciated by the general public in the communities 
they serve. There is an existing trial of the new methods of working, taking 
place at Woodseats (Sheffield); there is good progress being made with 
the trial and the new methods of working are popular amongst younger 
officers. These changes will take time to become embedded in Police 
Service practice and, overall, should produce more visible policing. 
 
In financial terms, the revised working arrangements will also produce the 
necessary amount of budget savings and ensure the retention of the 
neighbourhood policing system. In conclusion, the proposals detailed in 
the submitted report will enable the Police to achieve a balanced budget 
for the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
After the Police and Crime Commissioner had completed his presentation 
of the budget report, the Members of the Police and Crime Panel asked 
the following questions:- 
 

Page 5



56J POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 30/01/15 

 

(1) (Councillor Parker) Does this Panel need to be provided with more 
information, to be able to approve the Commissioner’s budget proposals ? 
 
Response - The Police and Crime Commissioner expressed the view that
[...]
 Act (2011) requires the Police and 
Crime Commissioner to issue a Police and Crime Plan (Plan) in the financial year 
that the election is held and as soon as is practicable after taking up office.  
Members will be aware that the previous Commissioner published his first five-
year Plan in 2013.  
 
The Act makes provision for the Commissioner to vary the Plan, in consultation 
with the Chief Constable and any recommendations from the Police and Crime 
Panel, to respond to issues and priorities which emerge during the life of the 
Plan.  This includes any changes in the strategic policing requirement issued by 
the Home Secretary. 
 
Before issuing or varying a Plan the Police and Crime Commissioner must: 

(a) prepare a draft of the plan or variation, 
(b) consult the relevant chief constable in preparing the draft plan or variation, 
(c) send the draft plan or variation to the relevant police and crime panel, 
(d) have regard to any report or recommendations made by the panel in 

relation to the draft plan or variation (see section 28(3)), 
(e) give the panel a response to any such report or recommendations, and  
(f) publish any such response. 

 
6. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Police and Crime Panel receives the renewed Police 
and Crime Plan 2013/17: Putting Safety First, attached at Appendix A and 
provide comment to the Commissioner before 25 March 2015. 

 

REPORT TO SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  

Page 12 Agenda Item 7



7. Proposals and details 
 

Having listened to the views of community groups, leaders in business, the 
universities and local authorities, those working in the voluntary sector and many 
individuals, the Commissioner has identified all shared a similar view around 
wishing to be safe and feeling safe.   
 
In consultation with the Chief Constable, taking cognisance of the recently 
amended Strategic Policing Requirement, and after consideration of the evidence 
gathered as part of the strategic planning process, the Commissioner has 
identified that ‘Putting Safety First’, ensuring services are responsive to the public 
and needs of victims, will determine the priorities of the police service for the 
period to 2017.   
 
Set out below is an extract from the Plan providing an overview of the ‘Aim’ and 
‘Strategic Priorities”. 

The Aim 

 

The Strategic Priorities 

 

 

 

South Yorkshire will be and feel a safe place  
to live, learn and work 

Protecting  
Vulnerable People 

 

• Effective action tackling 
child sexual 
exploitation. 

• Reduction in the 
vulnerability of 
individuals within the 
community. 

• Effective response to 
new and evolving 
threats to the most 
vulnerable people. 

• Nationally recognised 
good practice in 
protecting vulnerable 
people from harm. 

 

Tackling Crime and  
Anti-Social Behaviour 

 

• Effective action tackling 
crime and anti-social 
behaviour.  

• Targeted response to 
those that cause most 
harm in the community 
and intervention with 
others before they enter 
the criminal justice 
system. 

• Prioritising the crime 
and behaviours that 
cause the most harm in 
the community. 

• The right outcomes for 
victims of crime and 
anti-social behaviour. 

Enabling  
Fair Treatment 

 

• Integrity in all actions, 
reflecting the national 
policing ‘Code of 
Ethics’. 

• Engagement that 
actively seeks to 
implement public 
feedback in delivering 
police services. 

• Services to those most 
in need of them, 
ensuring a visible 
presence in the areas 
where this will have 
the most impact. 

• Services that inspire 
trust in the general 
public. 

Victim focus 

Page 13



8. Finance 
 

The Commissioner has a total revenue budget of £240m for 2015/16, of which 
approximately £230m has been allocated to the Force.  The remainder of 
revenue funding has been allocated to: a wide range of agencies from across the 
public, private and voluntary sectors to help him deliver the Plan’s priorities; 
support the costs of the O
[...]
xploitation in the town. Serious issues were being raised about police 

failure to act. At the same time, questions were being asked about police conduct during and after 

the Hillsborough tragedy and at the time of the Miners' Strike. It was clear that inquests and 

enquiries arising from these incidents were set to continue for a number of years. It was hardly 

surprising that public confidence in the police had been shaken and police morale had been 

damaged. In these circumstances how was trust between the police and the public to be restored? 

 

As I have gone around South Yorkshire talking to community groups, leaders in business, the 

universities and local authorities, those working in the voluntary sector and many individuals, all 

have said the same thing: that restoring trust has to begin with an acknowledgement by the police 

service of what went wrong in the past and a real determination to learn lessons and put matters 

right for the future. That is the critical starting-point and helping the police to do that will continue to 

occupy much of my time. 

 

But what has also struck me in the talks I have had is the emergence of another common theme. 

Whether people were talking about the importance of neighbourhood policing, or doing something 

about business crime, domestic violence, burglary, bad driving or anti-social behaviour, the 

common factor was the same: the idea of feeling safe. People said, in effect, we want to feel and 

be safe – in our homes, where we work, on the streets and in public places, by day and by night. I 

am sure, therefore, that enabling people to feel safe and be safe has to be the overriding objective 

of this renewed Police and Crime Plan. This, along with evidence gathered by my office as part of 

the strategic planning process1, identifies that ‘Putting Safety First’ is what will determine the 

priorities of the police service for the period to 2017.   

 

What you can read in the rest of this docume
[...]
s is falling.  This is mainly due to the shift in crime types to those that 

are of a more complex nature.  

South Yorkshire’s Position 

For South Yorkshire, the finance settlement represents a reduction in funding of £9.6m (or 4.83%) 

compared to 2014/15. This is on top of a reduction of £9.5m in the previous financial year: i.e. a 

cumulative reduction of £19m over the last two financial years.  

 

There are no details of the potential grant settlement for 2016/17. This will be dependent on the 

outcome of the next spending review, which will take place after the 2015 general election. The 

lack of clarity or certainty about funding beyond March 2016 does not assist any medium-term 

financial planning.     

 

In order to prepare plans for the medium-term I have made assumptions about the potential level 

of funding reductions from Government and the cost pressures that will be faced in the next few 

years.  On the basis of these assumptions, we will need to find savings of up to £49m in the four 

years from April 2016.  Obviously the position may change as further information becomes 

available. 

 

I am clear, however, that the potential scale of the continuing reductions in Government funding 

represents a challenging position for policing in South Yorkshire. In addition, South Yorkshire face 

potential costs that other police forces do not.  I am legally obliged, for example, to fund the costs 

of some of those police officers involved in the Hillsborough Inquests.  If the Government is 

unwilling to give a Special Grant for this, the burden on South Yorkshire Police will be 

considerable. Similarly, each time the English Defence League demonstrate, the bill for South 

Yorkshire Police is in the region of £0.5m. 

 

Finally, in South Yorkshire, following the publication of Professor Alexis Jay’s report, the number of 

referrals in relation to child sexual exploitation has increased, along with the number of sexual 

offences.  These cri
[...]
derstanding, ignorance or mistaken beliefs.  

 

If you are interested in finding out more about the Independent Advisory Groups please contact my 

office.  These details can be found on the final page of this Plan. 

Contact Me 
 
I would like to hear from you so that I understand the issues that matter to you most. 

 

There are a number of ways you can contact me: 

 

Office address 

South Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner 

18 Regent Street 

Barnsley 

South Yorkshire 

S70 2HG 

 

Phone 

Telephone: 01226 774600 

 

Email 

info@southyorkshire-pcc.gov.uk 

Page 39



25 

 

 

Media 

Email: media@southyorkshire-pcc.gov.uk please note this address is for media enquiries ONLY. 

 

Social Media 

Facebook  

https://www.facebook.com/pages/South-Yorkshire-Police-and-Crime-

Commissioner/134311176610923 

 

Via Twitter  

@sypcc 

 

 

  

Page 40



26 

 

Appendix 1 
 

The Strategic Planning Process 

The PCCs Strategic Planning process is set out in the diagram below, followed by a table showing 

the key budget milestones between November 2014 and the final notification to the Department of 

Communities and Local Government of the budget set by the PCC and the level of council tax 

precept. 

 

Page 41



 
 

1. Meeting: South Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel 

2. Date:  19th March 2015 

3. Title: Website Development  

4. Organisation: RMBC – Host Authority 

 
 
5. Summary 

This report is to inform the South Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel as to the 
progress made on their website.  
A demonstration of the website will be provided at the meeting for Members to 
comment on and any suggest any changes to be made to the site.  
 
Further consideration is to be given to how to involve the community in testing the 
prototype and to explore other media ways of engaging with the community.  
 
 

 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That the Panel agrees to  
 

1. Note the current design of the website as demonstrated at the meeting 
19th March 2015 and make any required changes.  
 

2. Decide on how best to involve members of the community in testing the 
website 

 
3. Discuss further methods of engaging/interacting with the community 

appropriate for the working and statutory role of the PCP 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL – REPORT TO MEMBERS  

Page 42 Agenda Item 8



7. Proposals and detail 
 
Background 
This meeting previously agreed that a Task & Finish group be established under 
the leadership of Mr Alan Carter and to the development of a “galaxy” website 
within RMBC’s website.  
The Task & Finish group agreed it would be beneficial to involve community 
representatives at the prototype stage of the development to obtain their views 
and comments and would welcome the panel’s contribution on this matter.  
The final point to note is the option to explore other media options to engage or 
interact with the community.  
 
Proposal  
The “galaxy” website is now at a stage for it to be considered by the panel 
members and the community. A demonstration of the website will be provided at 
the meeting and for any amendments to be made.  
 
The design has been modelled on the West Yorkshire website. 
 
 

8.   Finance 
 

As the host authority Rotherham MBC receives £64,343 in grant to finance 
Member Allowances and a contribution towards the management and 
administration of the PCP. The cost associated with the design of the website has 
been met by RMBC. There is an annual payment of approx. £20 for the URL 
requirements.  

  
 
9.   Risks and Uncertainties 
 

Any risks and uncertainties would be mitigated by time being  invested in the 
development of the website to ensure its suitability for purpose, with the 
management of the site being done by the RMBC Online Team.  
 

 
10. Background Papers and Consultation 
 

Report to South Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel, 20th January 2014 (J28) 
Report to South Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel 2nd May 2014 (J.43(3)) 

 
 
 

Contact 
Christine Majer  
Scrutiny Officer  
Legal and Democratic Services 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
christine.majer@rotherham.gov.uk Tel: 01709 822738 

 

Page 43


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 30th January, 2015 (herewith)
	7 Putting Safety First - South Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan 2013/17 (report herewith)
	Police and Crime Plan Final 1101315

	8 Police and Crime Panel Website (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 19/03/15 62J 

 

 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
19th March, 2015 

 
Present:- 
 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council:- 
 
Councillor R. Sixsmith M.B.E. 
 
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council:- 
 
Councillor J. Sheppard 
 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council:- 
 
Councillor A. Sangster 
Councillor C. Vines 
 
Sheffield City Council:- 
 
Councillor M. Iqbal 
Councillor R. Davison 
Councillor T. Hussain  
Councillor R. Munn 
 
Co-opted Member:- 
 
Mr. A. Carter 
 
Apologies for absence were received from:- 
 
Councillor M. Dyson, Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Mayor R. Jones, Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
 
 
J34. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 Resolved:-  That Councillor Mazher Iqbal be appointed Chairman for the 

remainder of the 2014/15 Municipal Year. 
 
(Councillor Mazher Iqbal in the Chair) 
 

J35. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 There were no questions from members of the public submitted. 
 
Councillor Sixsmith, M.B.E. referred to an incident at the Dearne ALC last 
week where seven youths bought legal highs locally.  Five of the youths 
were hospitalised due to smoking the substances and wished to ask the 
Panel if there were any guidelines around the sale of these substances. 



63J POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 19/03/15 

 

 

The Police and Crime Commissioner suggested the best course of action 
would be to contact the District Commander who could provide an update 
on this matter. 
 
Councillor Sheppard indicated that he was willing to share further 
information as similar incidents had occurred in Doncaster. 
 
Councillor Hussain referred to the loss of £12 million funding and asked 
how many Police Officer posts would be lost in each Local Authority area? 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner confirmed this information had been 
shared at the last meeting which set out in detail the loss of posts across 
South Yorkshire. 
 
The Chairman suggested that this information be recirculated for all Panel 
Members. 
 

J36. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 30TH JANUARY, 
2015  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
South Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel held on 30th January, 2015. 
 
Reference was made to Minute No. J28 (Resignation of Independent Co-
optee) and an update provided on the current position to seek a 
replacement for the vacancy.  Following consultation with the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman it was proposed to filling of the vacancy until after the 
May election to enable a clearer picture of the skill set for such a 
candidate to be identified.  It was also suggested that Alan Carter, 
Independent Co-optee to the Panel, be included on the recruitment panel. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner also referred to a slight 
misinterpretation of some text as part of Minute No. J31 (Precept Proposal 
for 2015/16) on Page 5 of the agenda pack and asked that the proposals 
lists be amended to now read:- 
 
-  ensure that uniformed officers continue to respond to emergency 

‘999’ calls; 
-  have neighbourhood teams and the teams of uniformed officers 

combined under the same management and, for example, receive 
the same briefings; 

-  introduce uniform/common shift patterns; 
-  increase the overall skills of police officers in the new single teams; 
-  introduce the use of new ICT technology, so that reports may be 

prepared by Officers, using laptops in Police vehicles, which would 
ensure that Officers spend more time in the neighbourhoods instead 
of returning to Police stations in order to file their reports; 

-  ensure that the training of all Police personnel be ‘neighbourhood 
focused’. 

 



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 19/03/15 64J 

 

 

Reference was also made Minute No. J31 (Precept Proposal for 2015/16) 
on Page 7 of the agenda pack and particularly Question No. 4 where 
Councillor Sheppard apologised for the content, but asked if this could be 
simplified to his direct question of “Had these changes to working 
practices been trialled elsewhere or implemented across the force without 
being trialled?” 
 
Deborah Fellowes, Scrutiny Manager, also advised the Panel that, in 
relation to Minute No. J31 (Precept Proposal for 2015/16), the final report 
on the budget, to be published on the PCC’s website, included some 
additional information. This information had been shared with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Panel to ensure they were aware. 
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th January, 
2015 be approved as a correct record, for signature by the Chairman, with 
the inclusion of the clerical corrections referred to above. 
 

J37. PUTTING SAFETY FIRST - SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME 
PLAN 2013/17  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner which detailed the Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
current Police and Crime Plan following the publication of the first five 
year plan in 2013. 
 
In addition, the Police and Crime Commissioner thought it also important 
to report on his decision and rationale not to appoint a Deputy Police and 
Crime Commissioner. 
 
Having listened to the views of community groups, leaders in business, 
the universities and local authorities, those working in the voluntary sector 
and many individuals, the Police and Commissioner identified that all 
shared a similar view around wishing to be safe and feeling safe.   
 
In consultation with the Chief Constable, taking cognisance of the recently 
amended Strategic Policing Requirement, and after consideration of the 
evidence gathered as part of the strategic planning process, the Police 
and Crime Commissioner identified that ‘Putting Safety First’, ensuring 
services were responsive to the public and needs of victims, would 
determine the priorities of the police service for the period to 2017.   
 
The aim of the Police and Crime Plan was for South Yorkshire to be and 
feel a safe place to live, learn and work and split into the strategic 
priorities of:- 
 

• Protecting Vulnerable People. 

• Tackling Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour. 

• Enabling Fair Treatment. 
 
 



65J POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 19/03/15 

 

 

The Police and Crime Commissioner made reference to each priority in 
detail and the reasons for the reduced number of targets.   
 
This was based on the Police being asked to demonstrate their methods 
of measuring priorities and how targets were being met.  The Police Force 
needed to be more thoughtful in its approach with a model of work around 
geographical areas, requiring a cultural change with time to embed and 
become established. 
 
It was important for the Police to prevent people becoming victims of 
crime and anti-social behaviour and to do this they needed to focus on 
becoming more local policing teams and taking responsibility for a case 
rather than handing over to another officer.  It also needed to be 
recognised that the responsibility for dealing with anti-social behaviour did 
not wholly lay with the Police, but some of the solutions may involve 
partner agencies. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner explained about his establishment of 
an Independent Ethics Panel, chaired by an experienced Solicitor which 
would follow up on some ethical concerns and provide the Police and 
Crime Commissioner and the Police with independent and effective 
challenge to ensure they were acting with integrity and high professional 
standards.  
 
It was noted that the budget for this financial year had balanced, but this 
was a different situation moving forward.  For South Yorkshire, the finance 
settlement represented a reduction in funding of £9.6m (or 4.83%) 
compared to 2014/15. This was on top of a reduction of £9.5m in the 
previous financial year. 
 
Further information was provided on how the Police and Crime Plan was 
to be delivered at a time of continuing austerity.  The report set out details 
how this was broken down and how this would be taken forward.  More 
could be done, including improvements in technology, greater 
collaboration and by design. 
 
The Police and Crime Panel raised a number of issues, some of which 
would be considered further by the Police and Crime Commissioner 
around the elimination of some targets in the Plan. 
 
In terms of complaints it was noted that a filtering mechanism was in 
operation within the Commissioner’s Office to ensure they were directed 
to the most appropriate person.  Complaints and the Whistleblowing 
Policy were areas that were to be scrutinised by the new Independent 
Ethics Panel especially in light of concerns about the most vulnerable not 
wishing to make complaints to the Police and the  failures highlighted 
around the child sexual exploitation scandal. 
 
 
 



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 19/03/15 66J 

 

 

The Police and Crime Commissioner indicated information about the 
systematic failures was concerning and did not necessarily stand out in 
the Plan, but assured the Panel that matters relating to concerns were 
subject to further  investigation by the Independent Police Complaints 
Commission and the National Crime Agency. 
 
Councillor Sheppard strongly pointed out that the public needed to be 
assured that the standards of South Yorkshire Police were going to be 
raised and that the Force did not become complacent.  The Police and 
Crime Commissioner agreed that elements of the Plan needed to be 
bolder and further strengthened. 
 
The Panel’s concerns about the recorded decrease of activity such as 
anti-social behaviour published South Yorkshire wide were not broken 
down into districts.  Individual areas such as Rotherham, who were seeing 
an increase in anti-social behaviour, were monitored by the District 
Commander.    
 
The Commissioner admitted there would always be spikes and troughs in 
reporting, but the new Policing teams should help to manage the concern 
and hotspot areas which would trigger the appropriate action required by 
the Police. 
 
The Chairman suggested that for the Panel to fully understand the detail 
of the Plan that specific information be broken down into the four South 
Yorkshire areas. 
 
The Scrutiny Manager pointed out that the Rotherham Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board had the Crime and Disorder function and 
was the vehicle for any Rotherham representations of concern. 
 
Examples from other Local Authorities where partnerships with the Police 
were working, specifically around anti-social behaviour, were highlighted. 
 
The Police and Crime Panel, however, shared a view about the local 
“101” number for reporting crimes and whether this was “fit for purpose” 
as some calls were abandoned due to a lack of response.  This had been 
an ongoing issue for many years and reasons for the problems remained 
unresolved. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner referred to the very high volume of 
calls to Atlas Court, the home of the “101” number and confirmed this was 
subject to review.  However, he extended an invitation to Members of the 
Police and Crime Panel to visit Atlas Court and see for themselves the 
level of activity taking place and the triage system that was in operation. 
 
Reference was made to the progress of a “culture change” within the 
Police Force and how difficult this was to change given the increasing 
demands.  The big shift required was not underestimated, but it would 
take time to be integrated.  The Force was taking every opportunity to be 



67J POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 19/03/15 

 

 

visible within communities in areas such as supermarkets and schools 
rather than being isolated within an inaccessible Police Station.   The new 
neighbourhood way of working would take time to embed. 
 
The Panel welcomed the simpler and leaner version of the Police and 
Crime Plan as submitted, but suggested some of the strategic priorities 
should be re-established and broken down into the South Yorkshire 
districts for clarity.  It was a little unclear how performance would be 
monitored and measured. 
 
The report as submitted and its contents were noted, but it was suggested 
that feedback from the Independent Ethics Panel be referred to this Panel 
for information, along with the full membership and any examples of 
partnership working.  The Police and Crime Commissioner advised he 
would speak to the Chairman to ascertain the best way of sharing this 
information. 
 
The Panel also sought clarity on breakdown figures for missing persons 
as it was uncertain if some of the figures related to individuals or 
occasions of reported instances by third parties.  This vulnerable group of 
people needed to be taken seriously and links with other agencies 
established to identify reasons for disappearance. 
 
The Panel also referred to the make-up of South Yorkshire Police and its 
reference in the report with percentages within a pie chart.   
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner agreed to set this out as real figures 
and forward onto Panel Members for information.   
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner agreed with Councillor Davison that 
it was a balancing act of holding the Police to account.  Legacy issues 
were an important factor and had to be borne in mind, especially for those 
Police Officers who had joined the force more recently and the successes 
and good work of the Police needed to be recognised more. 
 
The Chairman summarised the points raised by the Panel as part of 
further work with the Police and Crime Commissioner and his Office.  This 
included:- 
 

• Concerns and abandonment figures for the public contacting “101” at 
Atlas Court. 

• Details around membership and terms of reference for the 
Independent Ethics Panel appointed by the Commissioner. 

• Further understanding on how performance would be monitored and 
measured. 

• Vulnerable people, especially those missing from home, the reasons 
for their disappearance, hate crime and third party reporting. 

 
 
 



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 19/03/15 68J 

 

 

Some of the work identified would be included as part of the work 
programme for the Police and Crime Panel and this would be shared in 
due course. 
 
It was also noted that despite the austerity measures being enforced on 
Local Authorities and the Police that a great deal of good work was still 
taking place which the Police and Crime Panel were happy to support. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Police and Crime Commissioner be thanked for 
his attendance and update on the Plan. 
 
(2)  That the renewed Police and Crime Plan 2013/17: Putting Safety First 
be received and approved, the contents noted and any  comments 
provided to the Police and Crime Commissioner before 25th March, 2015. 
 
(3)  That information be broken down into four Local Authority areas for 
future consideration. 
 
(4)  That the areas referred to above be incorporated into the work 
programme moving forward. 
 

J38. POLICE AND CRIME PANEL WEBSITE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report which set out in detail the progress on 
the South Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel website to date, which could 
be found at www.southyorkspcp.org.uk 
 
A demonstration of the website was provided at the meeting for Panel to 
comment on and  suggest any changes to be made to the site.  
 
The purpose of the website was to make it more user friendly, with links to 
key tasks and reports and complaints.  Full details on how to make a 
complaint would also be featured with clear parameters on how 
complaints were to be filtered.  This would all be in line with the 
Complaints Procedure which had previously been approved by the Panel 
and which should be revisited and added to the work programme. 
 
The Panel were happy for the website to be made live with some further 
road testing via involvement with the community in testing the prototype. 
 
The URL site, which cost £20.00, would be effective within 72 hours and 
all other legal technicalities confirmed. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the current design of the website, as demonstrated 
at the meeting on 19th March, 2015, and any changes required be noted. 
 
(2)  That further consideration be given as to how best to involve 
members of the community in testing the website. 
 
 



69J POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 19/03/15 

 

 

(3)  That further consideration be given to methods of 
engaging/interacting with the community appropriate for the working and 
statutory role of the Police and Crime Panel. 
 
(4)  That the issue of complaints be added to the work programme for 
further consideration. 
 

J39. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 Deborah Fellowes, Scrutiny Manager, advised the Police and Crime 
Panel on the status of the current work programme. 
 
It was, therefore, suggested that the work programme be submitted to the 
next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel and it was proposed that the 
new emerging performance framework for the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s Office be included, along with the review of the Annual 
report. 
 
Resolved:-  That the position be noted and the proposals put forward for 
consideration at the June meeting be approved. 
 

J40. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel take 
place on Monday, 29th June, 2015 at 2.30 p.m. at Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 


